BOB GOODLATTE, Virginia CHAIRMAN

F. JAMES SENSENBRENNER, J.R., Wisconsin LAMAR S. SMITH, Texas STEVE CHABOT, Ohio DARRELL E. ISSA, California J. RANDY FORBES, Virginia STEVE KING, Iowa TRENT FRANKS, Arizona LOUIE GOHMERT, Texas JIM JORDAN, Ohio TED POE, Texas JASON CHAFFETZ, Utah TOM MARINO, Pennsylvania TREY GOWDY, South Carolina RAÚL R. LABRADOR, Idaho BLAKE FARENTHOLD, Texas DOUG COLLINS, Georgia RON DESANTIS, Florida MIMI WALTERS, California KEN BUCK, Colorado JOHN RATCLIFFE, Texas DAVE TROTT, Michigan MIKE BISHOP, Michigan

ONE HUNDRED FOURTEENTH CONGRESS

Congress of the United States Nouse of Representatives

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

2138 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515-6216

(202) 225–3951 http://www.house.gov/judiciary

October 3, 2016

JERROLD NADLER, New York ZOE LOFGREN, California SHEILA JACKSON LEE, Texas STEVE COHEN, Tennessee HENRY C. "HANK" JOHNSON, JR., Georgia PEDRO R. PIERLUISI, Puerto Rico JUDY CHU, California TED DEUTCH, Florida LUIS V. GUTIÉRREZ, Illinois KAREN BASS, California

JOHN CONYERS, JR., Michigan RANKING MEMBER

LUIS V. GUTIEHREZ, IIIInois KAREN BASS, California CEDRIC L. RICHMOND, Louisiana SUZAN K. DELBENE, Washington HAKEEM S. JEFFRIES, New York DAVID CICILLINE, Rhode Island SCOTT PETERS, California

The Honorable Karen Haas Clerk of the U.S. House of Representatives U.S. Capitol, Room H154 Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Madam Clerk,

Pursuant to section 3(c) of House Resolution 5 (114th Congress), I hereby designate the attached Memorial from the State of Louisiana, received by the House of Representatives in the year 1970, as purporting to be an application of the State legislature calling for a convention for proposing amendments to the Constitution of the United States pursuant to Article V, and request that you make it publicly available.

Sincerely,

Joodlatte

Chairman

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 270

EY: MESSRS. LeBRETON, ANGELLE, ANZELMO, BAGERT, BAUER, BEL, BIGBY, BLUE, BOUDREAUX, BOYD, BRANTON, BREAUX, BRISTER, BROUSSARD, A. D. BROWN, W. K. BROWN, T. A. CASEY, COOPER, DAVIS, DAWSON, DeJEAN, DENNIS, DeWITT, FASER, FIELDS, FORTIER, FREEMAN, FULCO, GIBBS, GILL, GRAHAM, GREGSON, GREMILLION, GUILLIOT, HAINKEL, R. G. JONES, JOUBERT, LABORDE, LAURICELLA, LEACH, LeBLANC, LEITHMAN, LOFASO, LONG, MARCEL, McGEHEE, MILLER, MILLS, MUNSON, ORDONEAUX, PATTI, PICKETT, RAPPELET, SCHMITT, SHERIDAN, SIMON, SMITH, STINSON, STRAIN, SUTTERFIELD, TAPPER, VINING, WAGNER, WALL, WALLER, WARD, WILLIAMSON, WOMACK, MRS. LAPEROUSE AND MRS. WALKER

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

Applying to the Congress of the United States pursuant to Article V

of the Constitution of the United States to call a convention

for the purpose of proposing an amendment to return a portion of

the income tax to the state from whose taxpayers it was collected.

 $\equiv O R I G I N A T E D \equiv$

IN THE=

House of Representatives

When

Clerk of the House of Representatives

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 270

BY: MESSRS. LEBRETON, ANGELLE, ANZELMO, BAGERT, BAUER, BEL, BIGBY, BLUE, BOUDREAUX, BOYD, BRANTON, BREAUX, BRISTER, BROUSSARD, A.D. BROWN, W.K. BROWN, T.A. CASEY, COOPER, DAVIS, DAWSON, DEJEAN, DENNIS, DEWITT, FASER, FIELDS, FORTIER, FREEMAN, FULCO, GIBBS, GILL, GRAHAM, GREGSON, GREMILLION, GUILLIOT, HAINKEL, R.G. JONES, JOUBERT, LABORDE, LAURICELLA, LEACH, LEBLANC, LEITHMAN, LOFASO, LONG, MARCEL, MCGEHEE, MILLER, MILLS, MUNSON, ORDONEAUX, PATTI, PICKETT, RAPPELET, SCHMITT, SHERIDAN, SIMON, SMITH, STINSON, STRAIN, SUTTERFIELD, TAPPER, VINING, WAGNER, WALL, WALLER, WARD, WILLIAMSON, WOMACK, MRS. LAPEROUSE AND MRS. WALKER

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

Applying to the Congress of the United States pursuant to Article V of the

Constitution of the United States to call a convention for the purpose of proposing an amendment to return a portion of the income tax to the state from whose taxpayers it was collected.

WHEREAS, the political platforms of all major parties in the various states subscribe to federal tax sharing; and

WHEREAS, many state legislatures have adopted resolutions memorializing Congress to return a portion of the federal revenues to the states; and

WHEREAS, most Congressmen in their campaigns declare their support for federal tax sharing; and

WHEREAS, meetings of the National Legislative Conference, the Conference of State Legislative Leaders and the National Society of State Legislators have adopted or will adopt resolutions urging Congress to inaugurate a federal revenue sharing program; and

WHEREAS, although President Nixon in 1969 proposed a tax sharing program for congressional enactment, no action has yet been taken by Congress; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution, when adopted by thirty-three states, would require Congress to call a constitutional convention for the purpose of proposing an amendment to the federal constitution to provide for the return to the state of ten per cent of the federal income tax collected in the state.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana, the Senate thereof concurring, that the Legislature of the state of Louisiana, pursuant to Article V of the Constitution of the United States, hereby makes application to the Congress of the United States to call a convention to propose the following as an amendment to the Constitution of the United States:

APPROVED:

833

ARTICLE

Ten per cent of the tax on the income of each taxpayer collected by the United States shall be returned by the United States to the state in which each individual has his principal place of residence and in proportion to the amount of business activity conducted by each corporate taxpayer in that state.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Congress of the United States is hereby memorialized not to reduce any major Federal program in effect at the time of the adoption of this amendment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this application shall constitute a continuing application for such convention pursuant to Article V of the Constitution of the United States, until the Legislatures of two-thirds of the several states shall have made like applications and such convention shall have been called by the Congress of the United States, unless the Congress itself proposes the amendment herein set forth.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution shall be transmitted forthwith to the Senate and the House of Representatives of the United States and to each House of the Legislature of each of the several states, attesting the adoption of this Resolution by the Legislature of the state of Louisiana.

OF REPRESENTATIVES THE HOUSE IDENT OF THE SENATE